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APPENDIX E -  
NOISE LEVEL CALCULATION DATA 



Roadway and Highway Traffic Noise Levels

Background Information 

Model Description:	 	 Caltrans Technical Noise Supplement (November 2009) methodologies.

Analysis Scenarios:	 	 Existing + Project and Future + Project Traffic Volumes.

Source of Traffic Volumes:	 RK Engineering Group, December 30, 2025.

Existing + Project and Future (Year 2045) + Project Traffic Volumes

Roadway Segment Existing and Planned  
Land Uses Existing ADT Existing + 

Project ADT
Increase dBA 

CNEL
Future (Year 
2045) ADT

Future + Project 
ADT

Increase dBA 
CNEL

Harley Knox Boulevard 
I-215 to Patterson Avenue

Light Industrial, General 

Industrial, Commercial 21,762 21,742 -0.0 22,774 22,753 -0.0

Harley Knox Boulevard 
Patterson Avenue to Webster Avenue General Industrial 20,563 20,542 -0.0 24,150 24,125 -0.0

Harley Knox Boulevard 
Webster Avenue to Indian Avenue General Industrial 19,407 19,379 -0.0 20,378 20,349 -0.0

Harley Knox Boulevard 
Indian Avenue to Perris Boulevard Light Industrial, Commercial 13,411 13,449 0.0 14,082 14,122 0.0

Harley Knox Boulevard 
Perris Boulevard to Redlands Avenue Light Industrial, Commercial 9,122 8,360 -0.4 13,798 12,646 -0.4

Morgan Street 
Nevada Road to Webster Avenue Public/Semi-Public, BPO 2,138 2,138 0.0 2,246 2,246 0.0

Morgan Street 
Webster Avenue to Perris Boulevard Light Industrial 2,459 2,458 -0.0 3,120 3,119 -0.0

Morgan Street 
Perris Boulevard to Redlands Avenue Light Industrial 1,576 1,599 0.1 1,892 1,920 0.1

Rider Street 
Frontage Road to Perris Boulevard Light Industrial, BPO 6,877 6,524 -0.2 8,427 7,995 -0.2

Placentia Avenue 
Frontage Road to Perris Boulevard

BPO, Business Park, Light

Industrial, Planned Residential 11,613 11,616 0.0 13,620 13,623 0.0

4th Street 
7th Street to A Street

Commercial, Professional 

Office 41,030 41,090 0.0 43,008 43,071 0.0

4th Street 
A Street to Perris Boulevard

Commercial, Professional 

Office 22,449 22,466 0.0 25,573 25,592 0.0

4th Street 
Perris Boulevard to Redlands Avenue

Commercial, Professional 

Office 18,287 18,647 0.1 26,858 27,386 0.1

San Jacinto Avenue 
Redlands Avenue to East City Limit

Commercial, Existing & 

Planned Residential 17,198 16,704 -0.1 29,180 28,341 -0.1

Ellis Avenue 
A Street to End of Road High School, Residential 1,319 1,253 -0.2 10,722 10,184 -0.2

Ellis Avenue 
End of Road to Perris Boulevard Residential, General Industrial 771 745 -0.1 9,524 9,202 -0.1

Ellis Avenue 
Perris Boulevard to Goetz Road Residential, General Industrial 1,402 1,329 -0.2 10,546 9,995 -0.2

Ellis Avenue 
Goetz Road to End of Road Airport, Planned Commercial 2,367 2,464 0.2 2,586 2,692 0.2

Ellis Avenue 
Realignment Overpass to Sherman Road

Planned Residential, Golf, & 

Commercial 57 59 0.1 1,121 1,170 0.2

Case Road 
G Street to Ellis Avenue

Planned Commercial & 

Light Industrial 7,314 7,357 0.0 13,981 14,064 0.0

Case Road 
Ellis Avenue to Mapes Road

Airport, Metrolink, EMWD, 

Planned Commercial 6,044 6,156 0.1 17,437 17,761 0.1

Case Road 
Bonnie Drive to Watson Road

EMWD, Planned Light 

Industrial 3,785 3,847 0.1 11,822 12,017 0.1

Ethanac Road 
Murrieta Road to I-215 Residential & Commercial 16,937 16,940 0.0 25,280 25,285 0.0

Ethanac Road 
I-215 to Sherman Road Planned Commercial 12,729 12,743 0.0 19,471 19,492 0.0

Western Way 
Northern City Limits to Harley Knox Blvd.

Light Industrial, General 

Industrial 1,621 1,621 0.0 2,532 2,532 0.0

Indian Avenue 
Northern City Limits to Markham Street

General Industrial, Light 

Industrial 8,760 8,777 0.0 13,723 13,749 0.0

Indian Avenue 
Markham Street to Ramona Expressway Light Industrial 7,771 7,779 0.0 8,160 8,168 0.0

Indian Avenue 
Ramona Expressway to Rider Street Light Industrial 8,688 8,701 0.0 9,914 9,929 0.0

Indian Avenue 
Rider Street to Placentia Avenue Light Industrial, BPO 8,060 8,097 0.0 12,295 12,351 0.0

Goetz Road 
Ellis Avenue to Mapes Road

Airport, General Industrial, 

Light Industrial 9,115 9,272 0.1 28,989 29,487 0.1

Redlands Avenue 
Harley Knox Blvd. to Ramona Expressway Light Industrial, Commercial 9,783 9,787 0.0 15,094 15,100 0.0

Redlands Avenue 
Ramona Expressway to Rider Street

Light Industrial, BPO, 

Commercial 4,975 5,119 0.1 20,238 20,822 0.1

Redlands Avenue 
San Jacinto Avenue to I-215 Commercial 28,752 28,526 -0.0 45,356 44,999 -0.0

Redlands Avenue 
I-215 to 4th Street Commercial 25,656 26,591 0.2 26,938 27,920 0.2
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